The suspect is a first-time offender 
b. The offense is punishable only by a fine or 

imprisonment of no more than 5 (five) 
years; and 

c. The offense is committed with the value of 
the evidence or the value of the losses 
incurred as a result of the offense not 
exceeding Rp2,500,000 (two million five 
hundred thousand rupiah). 

"Criminal law is classified as public law, 
which deals with the relationship between the 
state and individuals or the public interest." 
"Most criminal law rules are public law in 
nature, while others are a mixture of public 
and private law.

[...]

The suspect is a first-time offender; 
b. The offense is punishable only by a fine or 
imprisonment of no more than 5 (five) years; 
and 
c. The offense is committed with the value of 
the evidence or the value of the losses incurred 
as a result of the offense not exceeding 
Rp2,500,000 (two million five hundred 
thousand rupiah). 
"Criminal law is classified as public law, which 
deals with the relationship between the state 
and individuals or the public interest." "Most 
criminal law rules are public law in nature, 
while others are a mixture of public and 
private law.